Sunil Kumar
Secretary
Ministry of Panchayati Raj

Vini Mahajan
Secretary
Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation
Ministry of Jal Shakti

D.0. No. S-18020/2/2023-SBM-DDWS Dated: 18.01.2023

Dear Chief Secretary,

Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) Phase I, 1,73,357 villages have
achieved ODF Plus status under Aspiring/ Rising and Model categories. The objective of
the Mission is to achieve all the villages as ODF Plus (Model) by March 2025.

2 It has been observed that States/ UTs have reported 18,721 villages as covered
with either SWM/ LWM or both but have not been reported under any category of ODF
Plus. The State/ UT-wise details of these villages are enclosed at Annexure |. Besides
this, the States may have villages ready to be declared as ODF Plus but pending for GP
resolution to be passed during Gram Sabha meetings.

3, As you are aware, Gram Sabha meetings are organized each year on 26" January
in all the Panchayats. These above-mentioned villages may be declared as ODF Plus
(Aspiring/ Rising/ Model) during Gram Sabha meetings on 26t January, 2023 by passing
GP resolution. Additionally, for villages to be declared under ODF Plus (Model) category,
GP resolution along with the video recording of the Gram Sabha meeting passing the
resolution and ODF Plus certificate duly signed by Panchayat Sarpanch and Panchayat
Secretary are to be uploaded on SBM(G) IMIS.

4, We would appreciate if the States/ UTs prioritize the declaration of these villages
as ODF Plus villages on 26! January 2023.

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

A
(Vini Mahajan) (Sunllleléumar)
Secretary Secretary
Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation Ministry of Panchayat Raj

Ministry of Jal Shakti

To

Chief Secretary
All States/ UTs



Annexure |

State/UT wise villages covered with SWM/LWM or both but not declared as ODF
Plus villages

s Village - oo
i S having only -
] State Name . -

i declared ODF |

arrangement .

“L.WM arrangement

iplus: o

| Village having

COLWM

“but not declareg | Arrangement |

declared ODF

| ‘or both but -

| -as ODF Plus.

— Total -
~villages
“having either

SWM&ELWM

‘not declared.:

507

2290

1,449

4,246

Gujarat

795

647

770

2,212

Qdisha

89

1,033 |

875

Himachal Pradesh

226

50

1,650

Chhattisgarh

- 132

775

1,374
488

1,39

Madhya Pradesh -

174

613

580

1,367

88

70

886

1,046

o |~ oo o [ro || F S

Maharashtra
Bihar '

31

619

32

682

w

Tamil Nadu

420

2

147

569

—
o

Rajasthan -

123

207

122

b42

—_
—

Karnataka

519

0

6

525

-
[aW]

Jharkhand - -

61

250

115

426

—
[oh]

Andhra Pradesh -

339

T

67

407

—
o

62

R

369

-
(@3}

Jammu & Kashmir
Haryana

118

226
-

122

D47

k.
o>}

Meghalaya

5

204

—_—
-...J

Waest Bengal

111

178
.25

179

RN
ov]

Uttarakhand

[\
—

.81

123

s
€©

Nagaland

114

17

]
o

Kerala

97

107

(3]
—_

61

99

Mo
[

Arunachal Pradesh

Assam

l—

3

51

[\
(%]

40

45

o
~

Sikkim -

Goa

0

43

]
()]

Mizoram

2/

42

e
o

Ladakh

-

15

[N
Sy

Tripura -~

9

N
(o]

Manipur

G

N
«©

Punjab

OO OO |—= |00 | N[O

1

Total

7,063]

18,721

1,997 |




