Vini Mahajan Secretary **Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation** Ministry of Jal Shakti



Sunil Kumar Secretary Ministry of Panchayati Raj

D.O. No. S-18020/2/2023-SBM-DDWS

Dated: 18.01.2023

Dear Chief Secretary,

Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) Phase II, 1,73,357 villages have achieved ODF Plus status under Aspiring/ Rising and Model categories. The objective of the Mission is to achieve all the villages as ODF Plus (Model) by March 2025.

- It has been observed that States/ UTs have reported 18,721 villages as covered with either SWM/ LWM or both but have not been reported under any category of ODF Plus. The State/ UT-wise details of these villages are enclosed at Annexure I. Besides this, the States may have villages ready to be declared as ODF Plus but pending for GP resolution to be passed during Gram Sabha meetings.
- As you are aware, Gram Sabha meetings are organized each year on 26th January in all the Panchayats. These above-mentioned villages may be declared as ODF Plus (Aspiring/ Rising/ Model) during Gram Sabha meetings on 26th January, 2023 by passing GP resolution. Additionally, for villages to be declared under ODF Plus (Model) category, GP resolution along with the video recording of the Gram Sabha meeting passing the resolution and ODF Plus certificate duly signed by Panchayat Sarpanch and Panchayat Secretary are to be uploaded on SBM(G) IMIS.
- We would appreciate if the States/ UTs prioritize the declaration of these villages 4. as ODF Plus villages on 26th January 2023.

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

(Vini Mahajan)

Secretary Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation Ministry of Jal Shakti

Secretary

Ministry of Panchayat Raj

То

Chief Secretary All States/ UTs

Annexure I
State/UT wise villages covered with SWM/LWM or both but not declared as ODF
Plus villages

S No.	State Name	Village having only SWM arrangement but not declared ODF plus	Village having only LWM arrangement but not declared ODF plus	Village having Both SWM & LWM arrangement but not declared ODF plus	Total villages having either SWM&LWM or both but not declared as ODF Plus
1	Uttar Pradesh	507	2,290	1,449	4,246
2	Gujarat	795	647	770	2,212
3	Odisha	89	1,033	875	1,997
4	Himachal Pradesh	226	50	1,374	1,650
5	Chhattisgarh	132	775	488	1,395
6	Madhya Pradesh	174	613	580	1,367
7	Maharashtra	88	70	888	1,046
8	Bihar	31	619	32	682
9	Tamil Nadu	420	2	147	569
10	Rajasthan	123	297	122	542
11	Karnataka	519	0	6	525
12	Jharkhand	61	250	115	426
13	Andhra Pradesh	339	1	67	407
14	Jammu & Kashmir	62	226	81	369
15	Haryana	118	7	122	247
16	Meghalaya	21	5	178	204
17	West Bengal	43	111	25	179
18	Uttarakhand	21	21	81	123
19	Nagaland	3	0	114	117
20	Kerala	8	2	97	107
21	Arunachal Pradesh	19	19	61	99
22	Assam	40.	8	3	51
23	Sikkim	4	1 11	40	45
24	Goa	43	0	0	43
25	Mizoram	15	0	27	42
26	Ladakh	1	13	1	15
27	Tripura	7	1	1	9
28	Manipur	0	2	4	6
29	Punjab	1.	0	0	1
Tota		3,910	7,063	7,748	18,721